fairness hearing and entry of a final judgment by the Court in accordance with the 

terms herein. 

10. Settlement Amount. 

a. In consideration for this Settlement and a release by the Settlement Class 

and each Participating Class Member, as provided herein, Defendant has 

agreed to pay Six Hundred and Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars 

($685,000.00) (the “Gross Settlement Amount”) plus the employer’s share 

of any payroll taxes related to the settlement payments.  In no event shall the 

amount paid by Defendant exceed the Gross Settlement Amount (plus the 

employer’s share of any payroll taxes), and in no event shall any part of the

[...]

The Class Representative shall not be entitled to the payment set forth in the 

paragraph above unless she provides to the Administrator a Social Security 

number or tax identification number. 

15. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 

a. Class Counsel shall submit an application for an award of attorneys’ fees not 

to exceed One Hundred and Seventy-One Thousand, Two Hundred and 

Fifty Dollars ($171,250), which is one-quarter (1/4) of the Gross Settlement 

Amount.  The amount not to exceed $171,250 will cover all work performed 

to date and all work to be performed in connection with the approval by the 

Court of this Agreement and the final conclusion of this Action.